
1 
 

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants takes 

disciplinary action against a corporate practice, and two  

certified public accountants (practising)  

(HONG KONG, 16 May 2022) A Disciplinary Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants reprimanded Zenith CPA Limited (M0399), Mr. Cheng Po 

Yuen, certified public accountant (practising) (F06724) and Mr. Yam Wai Man, certified 

public accountant (practising) (A26535) (collectively “Respondents”) on 7 April 2022 for 

their failure or neglect to observe, maintain or otherwise apply professional standards 

issued by the Institute. The Committee further ordered the cancellation of Cheng’s 

practising certificate, with no issuance of a practising certificate to him for 6 months, with 

effect from 19 May 2022. In addition, the Committee ordered Zenith CPA Limited, Cheng, 

and Yam to pay penalties of HK$200,000, HK$200,000 and HK$50,000 respectively, and 

to jointly pay HK$397,815 towards the costs of the Institute and the Financial Reporting 

Council (“FRC”). 

Zenith CPA Limited expressed unmodified auditor’s opinions on the consolidated financial 

statements of Simsen International Corporation Limited (now known as  Huarong 

International Financial Holdings Limited), a Hong Kong listed company, and its 

subsidiaries for the financial years ended 30 April 2014 and 2015. Cheng was the 

engagement director and Yam was the engagement quality control reviewer of the audits. 

The Institute received a referral from the FRC concerning the deficiencies related to the 

audits of (i) assets and liabilities held for distribution to owners and discontinued 

operations; (ii) impairment assessment of available-for-sale investments; (iii) accounting 

for a convertible note; and (iv) impairment assessment of loans and accounts receivable 

and finance leases receivable. 

After considering the information available, the Institute lodged complaints against the 

Respondents under section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the Professional Accountants Ordinance (Cap. 

50).  

  

DMW
Highlight



2 
 

The Disciplinary Committee found as follows: 

 

(i) Zenith CPA Limited and Cheng failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise 

apply the following professional standards: 

 

 Hong Kong Standard on Auditing (“HKSA”) 200 (Clarified) Overall Objectives  of 

the Independent Auditor and the Conduct of an Audit in Accordance with Hong 

Kong Standards on Auditing;  

 

 HKSA 260 (Clarified) Communication with Those Charged with Governance; and  

 

 HKSA 500 (Clarified) Audit Evidence. 

 

(ii) Yam failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply HKSA 220 (Clarified) 

Quality Control for an Audit of Financial Statements.  

 

Having taken into account the circumstances of the case, the Disciplinary Committee 

made the above order against the Respondents under section 35(1) of the ordinance. 

 

 

 

About HKICPA Disciplinary Process 

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") enforces the highest 

professional and ethical standards in the accounting profession. Governed by the 

Professional Accountants Ordinance (Cap. 50) and the Disciplinary Committee 

Proceedings Rules, an independent Disciplinary Committee is convened to deal with a 

complaint referred by Council. If the charges against a member, member practice or 

registered student are proven, the Committee will make disciplinary orders setting out the 

sanctions it considers appropriate. Subject to any appeal by the respondent, the order and 

findings of the Disciplinary Committee will be published. 

For more information, please see:  

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/compliance/disciplinary/ 

- End - 

 

  

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/compliance/disciplinary/


3 
 

About HKICPA 

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") is the statutory body 

established by the Professional Accountants Ordinance responsible for the professional 

training, development and regulation of certified public accountants in Hong Kong. The 

Institute has over 46,000 members and 17,000 registered students. 

Our qualification programme assures the quality of entry into the profession, and we 

promulgate financial reporting, auditing and ethical standards that safeguard Hong Kong's 

leadership as an international financial centre.  

The CPA designation is a top qualification recognised globally. The Institute is a member 

of and actively contributes to the work of the Global Accounting Alliance and International 

Federation of Accountants. 

 

Hong Kong Institute of CPAs’ contact information: 

Jun Sat 

Associate Public Relations Manager 

Phone: 2287-7002 

Email: media@hkicpa.org.hk 

file:///C:/Users/bernicecheung/Desktop/Bernice's%20Useful%20Document/Compliance%20Press%20Release/Template/media@hkicpa.org.hk
file:///C:/Users/bernicecheung/Desktop/Bernice's%20Useful%20Document/Compliance%20Press%20Release/Template/media@hkicpa.org.hk


1 

 

香港會計師公會對一間執業法團及兩名執業會計師作出紀律處分 

（香港，二零二二年五月十六日）香港會計師公會轄下一紀律委員會，於二零二二年四月

七日就誠豐會計師事務所有限公司（執業法團編號：M0399）、執業會計師鄭保元先生

（會員編號：F06724）及執業會計師任偉文先生（會員編號：A26535）（統稱「答辯

人」）沒有或忽略遵守、維持或以其他方式應用公會頒佈的專業準則，對他們予以譴責。 

紀律委員會同時命令由二零二二年五月十九日起吊銷鄭先生的執業證書，並在 6個月內不

向其另發執業證書。此外，紀律委員會命令誠豐會計師事務所有限公司、鄭先生及任先生

須分別繳付罰款 200,000港元、200,000港元及 50,000港元，並須共同繳付公會及財務匯

報局（「財匯局」）的部分費用合共 397,815港元。 

誠豐會計師事務所有限公司就香港上市公司天行國際（控股）有限公司（現稱華融國際金

融控股有限公司）及其附屬公司截至二零一四年及二零一五年四月三十日止年度的綜合財

務報表發表無保留的意見。鄭先生是審計項目的執業董事，而任先生是審計項目的質量控

制覆核人。 

公會收到財匯局的轉介，指以下方面有審計缺失(i) 持作分派予擁有人的資產與負債及已終

止經營業務；(ii) 可供出售投資的減值評估； (iii) 可換股票據的會計處理；和 (iv) 貸款及應

收賬款與應收融資租賃的減值評估。 

公會經考慮所得資料後，根據香港法例第 50 章《專業會計師條例》第 34(1)(a)(vi)條對答

辯人作出投訴。 

  



2 

 

紀律委員會裁定： 

(i) 誠豐會計師事務所有限公司及鄭先生沒有或忽略遵守、維持或以其他方式應用以下的

專業準則： 

 Hong Kong Standard on Auditing （「 HKSA」） 200 (Clarified) 「Overall 

Objectives of the Independent Auditor and the Conduct of an Audit in Accordance 

with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing」； 

 

 HKSA 260 (Clarified)「Communication with Those Charged with Governance」；

及 

 

 HKSA 500 (Clarified) 「Audit Evidence」。 

(ii) 任先生沒有或忽略遵守、維持或以其他方式應用 HKSA 220 (Clarified) 「Quality 

Control for an Audit of Financial Statements」。 

經考慮有關情況後，紀律委員會根據《專業會計師條例》第 35(1)條向答辯人作出上述命

令。 

 

香港會計師公會的紀律處分程序 

香港會計師公會致力維持會計界的最高專業和道德標準。公會根據香港法例第 50 章《專

業會計師條例》及紀律委員會訴訟程序規則，成立獨立的紀律委員會，處理理事會轉介的

投訴個案。委員會一旦證明對公會會員、執業會計師事務所會員或註冊學生的檢控屬實，

將會作出適當懲處。若答辯人未有提出上訴，紀律委員會的裁判將會向外公佈。 

詳情請參閱： 

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/compliance/disciplinary/ 

– 完 – 

 

  

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/compliance/disciplinary/


3 

 

關於香港會計師公會 

香港會計師公會是根據《專業會計師條例》成立的法定機構，負責培訓、發展和監管本港

的會計專業。公會會員逾 46,000名，學生人數逾 17,000。 

公會開辦專業資格課程，確保會計師的入職質素，同時頒佈財務報告、審計及專業操守的

準則，以鞏固香港作為國際金融中心的領導地位。 

CPA會計師是一個獲國際認可的頂尖專業資格。公會是全球會計聯盟及國際會計師聯合會

的成員之一，積極推動國際專業發展。 

 

香港會計師公會聯絡資料： 

薩嘉俊 

助理公共關係經理 

直線電話：2287-7002 

電子郵箱：media@hkicpa.org.hk 

file:///C:/Users/junsat/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/2XFN4U4L/media@hkicpa.org.hk


Proceedings No.: D-19-1538F 

IN THE MATTER OF 

A Complaint made under Section 34(1A) of the Professional Accountants 
Ordinance (Cap.50) (the "PAO") 

BETWEEN 

The Registrar of the Hong Kong Institute of COMPLAINANT 
Certified Public Accountants 

AND 

Zenith CPA Limited ("Zenith") 
(corporate practice no.: M0399) 

Cheng Po Yuen ("Cheng") 
(membership No. F06724) 

Yam Wai Man ("Yam") 
(membership no. : A26535) 

FIRST 
RESPONDENT 

SECOND 
RESPONDENT 

THIRD 
RESPONDENT 

(The 1 si, 2nd and 3rd Respondents are collectively known as the 

"Respondents") 

Before a Disciplinary Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

Members: Mr. Wai Siu Chung Dominic (Chairman) 

Mr. Lau Leong Ho 

Ms. Lee Wai Fun Stella 

Ms. Tang Yuen Yee Loren Gertrud 

Mr. Chan Wai Man Raymond 

Date of Hearing: 5 November 2021 

Date of Decision: 21 January 2022 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

1. There are 4 complaints made by the Registrar of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (the "Institute") against Zenith and Cheng and 1 complaint 
against Yam. 



THE COMPLAINTS 

2. The relevant details of the 5 complaints are set out in the letter from the Complainant 
to the Council of the Institute dated 6 November 2020. 

First Complaint 

3. Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to Cheng and Zenith (by virtue of section 
34(1AA)) for their failure or neglect to observe, maintain or otherwise apply 
professional standards in the audit of the 2015 Financial Statements (defined as below) 
in respect of assets and !abilities held for distribution to owners and discontinued 
operations. 

Second Complaint 

4. Section 34(l)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to Cheng and Zenith (by virtue of section 
34(1AA)) for their failure or neglect to observe, maintain or otherwise apply 
professional standards in the audits of the 2014 and 2015 Financial Statements in 
respect of the impairment assessment of available-for-sale ("AFS") investments. 

Third Complaint 

5. Section 34(l)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to Cheng and Zenith (by virtue of section 
34(1AA)) for their failure or neglect to observe, maintain or otherwise apply 
professional standards in the audit of the 2014 Financial Statements in respect of the 
convertible note. 

Fourth Complaint 

6. Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to Cheng and Zenith (by virtue of section 
34(1AA)) for their failure or neglect to observe, maintain or otherwise apply 
professional standards in the audits of the 2014 and 2015 Financial Statements in 
respect of the impairment assessment of Modern Series Limited ("MSL") Group's 
loans and accounts receivable and finance leases receivable. 

Fifth Complaint 

7. Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to Yam for his failure or neglect to observe, 
maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard as the engagement quality control 
reviewer ("EQCR") of the 2014 and 2015 audits. 

BACKGROUND 

8. On 11 September 2019, the Financial Reporting Council ("FRC") referred to the 
Institute an Investigation Report of the Audit Investigation Board ("AIB")("AIB 
Report") concerning the audits of the consolidated financial statements of Simsen 
International Corporation Limited (stock code: 00993) ("Company") and its 
subsidiaries ("Group") for the financial years ended 30 April 2014 and 2015 
(respectively "2014 Financial Statements" and "2015 Financial Statements"; 
collectively "Financial Statements"). 

9. Zenith was the auditor and expressed unmodified opinions on the Financial 
Statements. Cheng was the engagement director and Yam was the EQCR of the 
audits. 

2 

DMW
Highlight

DMW
Highlight



10. The AIB found audit deficiencies in relation to: 

a. assets and liabilities held for distribution to owners and discontinued 
operations; 

b. impairment assessment of AFS investments; 
c. accounting for a convertible note; and 
d. impairment assessment of MSL Group's (refers to MSL (wholly owned by 

the Company) and its subsidiaries) loans and accounts receivable and finance 
leases receivable. 

THE PROCEEDINGS 

11. The Notice of Commencement of Proceedings was issued on 30 December 2020. 

12. The Complainant filed the Complainant's Case on 3 February 2021. 

13. On 9 February 2021, a time extension was granted to the Respondents to file the 
Respondents' Case by 23 April 2021. 

14. On 23 April 2021, the Respondents filed the Respondents' Case. 

15. On 21 May 2021, the Complainant filed the Complainant's Reply. 

16. On 16 June 2021, a time extension was granted to the Respondents to file the 
Respondents' Reply by 30 June 2021. 

17. On 28 June 2021 the Respondents filed the Respondents' Reply. 

18. Based on the Complainant's checklist filed on 13 July 2021 and by a letter dated 9 
August 2021 from the Respondents, the parties confirm that there was no material 
matters of fact in dispute. 

19. In the checklist of the Respondents dated 13 July 2021 and by the Respondents' letter 
of 9 August 2021, Cheng asked not to attend the Disciplinary Committee hearing in 
person but remotely. On 17 August 2021, the Chairman of the Disciplinary 
Committee directed that the Respondents need to attend the Disciplinary Committee 
hearing in person. 

20. By a letter from the Respondents on 24 August 2021, Zenith and Cheng confirmed 
that they would not attend the Disciplinary Committee hearing but Yam will. 

21. The substantive hearing was held on 5 November 2021 with the attendance of the 
Complainant and Yam. Zenith and Cheng were absent. 

22. As Zenith and Cheng were absent from the substantive hearing, the Disciplinary 
Committee directed that for the case of Zenith and Cheng, due consideration would 
be given to the submissions of Zenith and Cheng as set out in the Respondents' Case 
and the Respondents' Reply and the documents from the Respondents. 

3 



4 
 

FINDINGS OF THE DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE 
 
First Complaint 
 

23. The First Complaint concerns audit irregularities relating to assets and liabilities held 
for distribution to owners and discontinued operations. 
 

24. On 23 March 2015, the Company announced a proposed distribution in specie of the 
shares in MSL (“Distribution”).  At the end of the 2015 financial year, the MSL 
Group’s assets and liabilities were classified as held for distribution to owners, and its 
income and expenses were presented as discontinued operations. 
 

25. The Distribution was conditional upon, inter alia: (a) the share premium reduction of 
the Company becoming effective; and (b) the completion of the reorganisation, which 
involved change of ownership in licensed corporations and was subject to approval 
by the Securities and Futures Commission.  
 

26. Further, the ordinary resolution for the Distribution would become unconditional if, 
among satisfaction of other conditions, at least 75% of the votes attaching to the 
shares held by independent shareholders (“Distribution Independent Shareholders”) 
voted in favour of the resolution, and the number of votes against such resolution 
represented not more than 10% of the votes. 
 

27. In accordance with paragraph 12A of HKFRS 5, in order to classify MSL Group’s 
assets and liabilities as held for distribution to owners and its income and expenses as 
discontinued operations, there are 2 conditions to be fulfilled: the MSL Group’s assets 
must be available for immediate distribution in their present condition; and the 
Distribution must be highly probable. 
 

28. The conditions precedent to the Distribution, including the share premium reduction 
and the reorganisation were not yet completed on 30 April 2015, the year-end date. 
Further, the approval of the Distribution Independent Shareholders was obtained after 
the financial year-end date. This was not disputed by the Respondents. 
 

29. The Respondents argue that the Distribution was highly probable even though some 
of the condition precedents were not met based on the following: 
 

a. Zenith and Cheng (hereafter also referred to as “Auditors”) relied on 
historical voting records because the proposed Distribution was “considered 
as part of better business development” and were “not unprecedented or 
uneven”; 
 

b. (i) senior management had committed to a plan to sell (confirmed with the 
Auditors after discussing with management); (ii) a buyer had been located 
and the disposal plan had been initiated; (iii) the sale would be completed 
within 12 months without significant changes to the disposal plan; and (iv) 
the probability of shareholders’ approval (it was unlikely that the Company’s 
single largest shareholder would abstain from voting); 
 

c. the Distribution was for sale at a price that was reasonable in relation to the 
fair value and compared to the net assets; and 

 
d. the Distribution became highly probable as at 30 April 2015, which was 

exactly the same view from the Practice Review Team and the incoming 
auditor, Deloitte. 

DMW
Highlight

DMW
Highlight



30. There is no evidence in the working papers showing that the Auditors had questioned 
the status of the conditions precedent to the Distribution during the 2015 audit or 
provided valid reason to conclude that the assessment was not relevant for the 
purpose of applying HKFRS 5. 

31. Further, there is insufficient evidence in the working papers for the 2015 audit which 
indicated that the Auditors had assessed whether the shareholders' approval was 
substantive in nature in determining the probability of the Distribution. Regarding the 
voting of the single largest shareholder, the Company's announcement indicated that 
he was required to abstain from voting on the Distribution. This factor was not 
documented by the Auditors. 

32. The Auditors had relied on management's representation without obtaining sufficient 
corroborative evidence to support that the Distribution was likely to be approved. 
Regarding the historical voting record of the Company, AIB has pointed out every 
resolution in the past are different and the proposed Distribution was a non-recurring 
matter. Therefore, the Auditors had not performed adequate audit procedures in 
accordance with paragraphs 6 and 7 of HK.SA 500. The 2 conditions under paragraph 
12A ofHKFRS 5 were not met. 

3 3. On the other hand, the audit working papers indicated that the Auditors concurred 
with management to reflect the Distribution, which was a non-adjusting event after 
the reporting period, in the 2015 Financial Statements. The Auditors argued that 
HK.AS 10 was not so relevant or redundant, or that the Distribution should be treated 
as an adjusting event after the reporting period. The Auditors considered that since the 
management considered the Distribution was highly probable subject only to terms 
that were usual and customary for the Group's distribution (ie the historical voting 
point), therefore the classification was made before the reporting period as an 
"adjusting event". However, as set out in paragraph 32, as the conditions that the 
Distribution was highly probable was not fulfilled, there was no basis to say that the 
Distribution should not be considered as non-adjusting under HK.AS 10. It shows that 
the Auditors did not have a sufficient and proper understanding of the accounting 
principles under HKFRS 5 and HK.AS 10, and they had not properly exercised their 
professionaljudgment of the issue in accordance with paragraph 16 of HK.SA 200. 
Further, the above mentioned audit deficiencies indicate that the Auditors had failed 
to meet the objective of an audit in accordance with paragraph 11 of HK.SA 200. 

34. Based on the above, the Auditors failed to carry out the 2015 audit in respect of assets 
and liabilities held for distribution to owners and discontinued operations in 
accordance with professional standards, namely paragraphs 6 and 7 of HK.SA 500, 
and paragraphs 11 and 16 of HK.SA 200. 

35. The Disciplinary Committee found the First Complaint proven. 

Second Complaint 

36. The Second Complaint concerns audit irregularities relating to impairment 
assessment of AFS investments. 

3 7. The aggregate fair values of the AFS Investments A and B were HK.$50 million and 
HK.$58 million below their costs at the year end of2014 and 2015 respectively. The 
quoted price of Investment A was below its cost by approximately 72% and 82% as at 
30 April 2014 and 2015 respectively. As for Investment B, the quoted price was 
below its cost by approximately 23% and 34% respectively. In the subsequent 

5 



restatement of the financial statements, it was found that the impairment loss for AFS 
investments had been understated by approximately HK.$46.2 million and HK.$16.4 
million for 2014 and 2015 respectively. 

38. According to HK.AS 39, a significant or prolonged decline in fair value of an equity 
investment below its cost is objective evidence of impairment. 

39. When there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, the cumulative loss that 
had been recognised in other comprehensive income shall be reclassified from equity 
to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment even though the financial asset has 
not been derecognised. 

40. Since a significant decline in the fair values of the AFS investments below their costs 
existed as at 30 April 2014 and 2015, the cumulative decline in fair values should 
have been recognised as impairment loss in profit or loss in 2014 and 2015. The 
Group, however, did not record any impairment losses in the financial statements for 
both years. 

41. According to the working papers for audit planning in 2014 and 2015, the Auditors 
identified that "AFS investments" was one of the "significant accounts". They also 
assessed that the risk of material misstatements regarding the valuation of AFS 
investments was high. 

42. According to the 2015 working papers, the Auditors considered that the deficit in the 
AFS investment revaluation reserve was an impairment indicator. In the 2014 and 
2015 working papers, they referred to rises in quoted share price of listed investments 
A and B subsequent to the year-end dates to support that no impairment loss relating 
to AFS investments should be made in the 2014 and 2015 Financial Statements. 

43. The Auditors argued that HK.AS 10 was irrelevant because the fair value of the AFS 
investments were under the measurement of quoted market price as at 3 0 April 2014 
and 2015. However, under HK.AS 10, changes in fair value of investments between 
the end of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue do not normally relate to the condition of the investments at the 
end of the reporting period. Therefore, stock prices movements subsequent to the 
year-end dates should not be taken into account in the impairment assessment of AFS 
Investments A and B. 

44. Further, according to "IFRIC Update" (published in July 2009), an anticipated market 
recovery is not relevant to the assessment of "significant" or "prolonged" decline in 
the fair value below the cost of an equity instrument. The Auditors questioned why 
IFRIC did not explain why future recovery events could not be considered because it 
is important for assessing whether such changes in fair value was temporary or 
prolonged. 

45. The Auditors stated in the audit working papers that they had assessed the impairment 
of AFS investments in accordance with HK.AS 36. However, HK.AS 36 is not the 
applicable standard for impairment assessment of financial assets that are within the 
scope of HK.AS 39. 

46. The Auditors argued that HK.AS 39 was problematic ( creating "mismatching 
accounting concept") and queried its rationale. The Auditors also argued that both 
Investment A and Investment B were not classified as prolonged decline because 
(inter alia) "there was no intention to trade for short-term profit." 

6 



47. As HKAS 39 does not provide specific guidance on what is a "significant" or 
"prolonged" decline in the fair value below cost of an equity instrument, judgement is 
required. An entity should develop an accounting policy for assessing significant or 
prolonged decline in fair value in order to apply management's judgement 
consistently. 

48. There is no evidence that the Auditors had obtained an understanding of the Group's 
accounting policy on the threshold of significant or prolonged decline in fair value for 
the purposes of impairment assessment of AFS investments or whether such policy 
indeed existed. Therefore, the Auditor had not performed adequate audit procedures 
in accordance with paragraphs 6 and 7 ofHKSA 500. 

49. The Complainant submitted that the value of the investments dropped continuously in 
the financial year of 2014 and 2015 in a significant manner. If an upward trend of 
value in after the 2015 year-end date was a reason for not making impairment, what 
about the downward trend after the 2014 year-end date? 

50. The Complainant also submitted that relevant standards mentioned in the 
Complainant's case were the prevailing standards that all auditors should comply. 
While the Respondents may have reasons for not complying with those standards, 
there is no evidence whether they consider the implications for not complying with 
those standards based on the queries and rationale that the Respondents have raised in 
their case. 

51. We agree with the Complainant's submission as set out in paragraphs 49 and 50. 
Based on the above, the Auditors did not have a sufficient and proper understanding 
of the principles set out in HKAS 39, and therefore failed to exercise proper 
professional judgement on this issue, in accordance with paragraph 16 of HK.SA 200. 

52. Although the Auditors had identified AFS investments as one of the significant 
accounts in the 2014 audit and there was significant decline in fair values of those 
investments, they had not communicated the relevant issue to the Audit Committee at 
the final stage of the audit. Therefore, the Auditors failed to act in accordance with 
paragraph 16 of HK.SA 260. 

53. The multiple deficiencies described above also show that the Auditor failed to meet 
the objective of an audit, which requires an auditor to plan and perform an audit with 
professional scepticism, and to reduce audit risk by planning and performing the audit 
to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to be able to draw reasonable 
conclusions on which to base the audit opinion, in accordance with paragraphs 15 and 
17 ofHKSA 200. 

54. The Disciplinary Committee found the Second Complaint proven. 

Third Complaint 

55. The Third Complaint concerns audit irregularities relating to convertible note ("CN"). 

56. On 19 February 2014, the Company issued a 3-year zero coupon CN with a nominal 
value ofHK.$500 million. 

57. According to the audit working papers, the Auditors considered the CN was one of 
the significant items in the 2014 audit, and the risks of material misstatements were 
assessed to be high. 

7 



58. The CN was initially recognised at its principal amount ofHK.$500 million. However, 
the CN might not be at its fair value because the conversion price ofHK.$5 per share 
represented a deep discount of the market price on the issuance date (HK.$17 per 
share on 19 February 2014). In the subsequent restatement of the financial statements, 
it was pointed out that the CN was recognised by deducting the liability component 
from the principal amount of the CN, rather than from the fair value of the CN as a 
whole. 

59. The Auditors argued that the CN was non-derivative and was accounted for a fixed 
for fixed with no derivative features such that "for an accounting treatment of fixed 
for fixed convertible note with no derivative features, the face value of the CN was 
HK.$500 million made no difference between the issuance date or the date of placing 
agreement was entered." 

60. The Complainant submitted that this argument was not valid: 

a. The working papers do not show that any work has been done regarding the 
fair value of the CN (as a whole) at its initial recognition. There is no 
evidence to show that the terms of the CN (e.g. the appropriateness of the 
discount rate adopted) had been evaluated so as to derive the conclusion now 
being put forward. 

b. The argument has never been mentioned by the Respondents before in the 
correspondence (to either AIB or the Institute), despite numerous opportunity 
for them to do so. 

c. In any event the suggestion was without merit. The fixed-for-fixed criterion 
concerns paragraph 16 ofHKAS 32, which is a separate issue from the 
requirement to fair value of the CN under HK.AS 32.31 and HK.AS 32.32. 
The former does not obviate the requirement for fair value under HK.AS 
32.31 and HK.AS 32.32. 

61. The Company engaged an expert to perform a valuation of the CN. The expert did not 
determine the fair value of the CN as a whole according to the accounting 
requirement. The carrying value of the equity component at the issuance date of 
HK.$22.3 million was determined by deducting the fair value of the debt component 
from the principal amount of the CN ofHK.$500 million, instead of from the fair 
value of the CN as a whole. This was contrary to the accounting requirement of 
HK.AS 32.31 and HK.AS 32.32. 

62. The working papers did not show that the Auditors had assessed if the issue proceeds 
of the CN approximated its fair value. 

63. The Company's expert used Moody's credit rating to determine the discount rate for 
estimating the fair value of the liability component of the CN. The Respondents 
submitted that they have recalculated and compared the expert's Moody's Financial 
Metrics with the Group's key financial ratio to derive their conclusion to the "Aaa" 
ratings over the "C". They submitted that they have considered there were 8 out of 10 
was Aaa (that is 80%) and by comparing similar bonds' (several listed corporate 
bonds) credit rating and maturity date to the CN as the reason for using "Aaa" instead 
of "C" ratings. The Respondents submitted that this was commonly used in practice 
and was justifiable. 

8 



64. In the subsequent restatement of the financial statements, it was pointed out that the 
Company did not use the borrowing rate of comparable borrowings with similar 
credit rating of the Company as the discount rate when determining the fair value. As 
a result the interest expense had been understated for approximately HK.$6.4 million 
for 2014. We agree with the Complainant that there is no evidence that the Auditors 
had performed adequate or appropriate audit procedure regarding the weighting and 
relevant importance of different financial ratios in estimating the credit rating of the 
Company. Apart from the Respondents' submissions, there is no evidence of any 
proper evaluation done to justify giving preference to the "Aaa" ratings over the "C" 
ratings. 

65. Liquidity spread was one of the components of the discount rate used in the valuation 
of the liability component of the CN. The Auditors cross checked the liquidity spread 
to a research paper published in 2003, which was considered by the valuer as a more 
reliable source of information. There was no evidence in the working papers showing 
that the Auditors had considered the relevance and reliability of the research paper for 
the purposes of the evaluation of the liquidity spread in the 2014 audit. 

66. Based on the above, the Auditors failed to comply with professional standards in that: 

a. they did not perform adequate audit procedures to obtain an understanding of 
the work of the management's expert and to evaluate the appropriateness of 
the expert's work as audit evidence for the initial measurement of the CN and 
the discount rate used in the measurement of the CN in the 2014 audit, in 
accordance with paragraphs 8 andA48 of HK.SA 500; 

b. they did not obtain audit evidence to evaluate the fair value of the CN at its 
initial recognition and the appropriateness of the discount rate used to 
determine the fair value of the liability component of the CN at initial 
recognition, in accordance with paragraphs 6 and 7 of HK.SA 500; and 

c. they failed to meet the objective of an audit which requires an auditor to plan 
and perform an audit with professional scepticism, and to reduce audit risk by 
planning and performing the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit 
evidence to be able to draw reasonable conclusions on which to base an audit 
opinion, in accordance with paragraphs 15 and 17 of HK.SA 200. 

67. The Disciplinary Committee found the Third Complaint proven. 

Fourth Complaint 

68. The Fourth Complaint concerns audit irregularities relating to impairment assessment 
on the loans and accounts receivable and finance leases receivable. 

69. According to HK.AS 39.64, the Group should assess the impairment provision on a 
collective basis. However, the Group did not make any assessment of collective 
impairment on the loans and accounts receivable and finance leases receivable of the 
MSL Group in 2014 and 2015, and there were material amounts overdue at each year 
end. In the subsequent restatement of the financial statements, it was pointed out that 
the Group overstated the receivable balances by approximately HK.$120 million and 
HK.$196 million in 2014 and 2015 respectively. 

70. During the 2014 and 2015 audits, the Auditors assessed that the balance was 
significant and the risk of material misstatements was moderate. 

9 



71. In 2014, Zenith reported to the Audit Committee that there were internal control 
weaknesses relating to loans and accounts receivable. As a result, the Group set up a 
credit control department to monitor the credit risks. 

72. Notwithstanding, the Auditors concurred with the Group's assessment that no 
provision for impairment was necessary for the loans and accounts receivable in 2014 
and 2015 because, inter alia, the Group had the right to sell the pledged assets to 
recover the outstanding debts, and the value of the pledged assets was sufficient to 
cover the outstanding loans. 

73. The Auditors performed audit procedures in 2014 and 2015 to support their 
conclusions that no provision of impairment was necessary. However, the following 
audit deficiencies in relation to the impairment assessment were identified: 

a. The Auditors had arranged a confirmation to the guarantor of a receivable 
balance in their 2014 and 2015 audits, however, there was no returned 
confirmation filed in the working papers. They explained that they had 
checked the guarantor agreement obtained in 2013 audit and the guarantor's 
asset backing as alternative procedures. 

b. However, they failed to check whether the guarantor agreement remained 
effective and the underlying assets of the guarantor's asset backing were 
collateral assets for the relevant receivable balance of the Group in 2014 and 
2015. 

74. For certain loans and accounts receivable balances of the MSL Group, the borrowers 
sub-loaned the borrowed monies to third parties, secured by pledged assets. However, 
the loans from MSL Group to those borrowers were unsecured. When the Auditors 
assessed the adequacy of the impairment provision, they only checked that the 
pledged assets were sufficient to cover the borrowed amounts and concluded that no 
impairment provision was necessary. The Auditors considered that there was no 
evidence that the borrower (ie employee and representative of the MSL Group and 
not any outside 3rd party) had any financial difficulty or other priority creditors. They 
considered that the employee was appointed and authorized by the Group to lend 
money to 3rd parties on behalf of the Group and presumably, the employee is 
obligated to act in good faith to the Group. However, they failed to obtain evidence to 
show how the pledges from the third parties to the borrowers could be used to support 
the recoverability of the unsecured loans from MSL Group to the borrowers or how it 
could ensure that the employee (not being a director of the Company or owe any 
fiduciary duty to the Company or the Group) would act in the best interest of the 
Group with respect to the loans and accounts receivable and pledged assets. They 
also failed to assess the financial ability of the borrowers in 2015. 

75. For an overdue amount ofHK.$71.6 million (for 2014), the Auditors considered that 
no impairment was necessary because there was partial settlement of HK.$22 million 
subsequent to the 2014 financial year end, and the borrowers' new loan facilities 
granted by an independent third party. Despite the above, the Auditors did not 
evaluate the present value of the estimated future cash flows, based on the estimated 
repayment schedule and compared with carrying amount, to determine if any 
impairment provision was necessary for the remaining overdue balance ofHK.$49 
million. 

76. Notwithstanding that the Auditors identified internal control weaknesses in relation to 
the loans and receivable in their report to the Audit Committee in 2014, the working 
papers did not show that they had considered the impact of those weaknesses on the 
recoverability of the loans and accounts receivable for either 2014 or 2015. 

10 



77. The above show that the audit procedures performed by the Auditors were insufficient 
to support their conclusion that no impairment provision was necessary. Given this, 
the Auditors: 

a. did not obtain sufficient audit evidence to support the impairment assessment 
of MSL Group's loans and accounts receivable and finance leases receivable 
in the 2014 and 2015 audits, in accordance with paragraphs 6 and 7 of HK.SA 
500;and 

b. failed to meet the objective of an audit which requires an auditor to plan and 
perform an audit with professional scepticism, and to reduce audit risk by 
planning and performing the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to 
be able draw reasonable conclusions on which to base an audit opinion in the 
2014 and 2015 audits, in accordance with paragraphs 15 and 17 of HK.SA 
200. 

78. The Disciplinary Committee found the Fourth Complaint proven. 

Fifth Complaint 

79. The Fifth Complaint concerns Yam's failure, as the EQCR of the 2014 and 2015 
audits, to identify or deal with the multiple audit deficiencies as mentioned above. 

80. All of the four issues were significant to the Financial Statements, it is reasonable to 
expect the EQCR to select the audit documentation of significant issues to perform 
engagement quality control review. 

81. According to the "Program for Engagement Quality Control Review - Audits" and 
"Summary Review Memorandum" signed off by Yam: 

a. the issues relating to the recoverability of loans and accounts receivable and 
accounting treatment of convertible notes were discussed in the 2014 audit. 

b. the issues relating to AFS investments, classification of the MSL Group's 
assets and liabilities as held for distribution to owners and its income and 
expenses as discontinued operations, and recoverability of loans and accounts 
receivables were discussed in the 2015 audit. 

82. The EQCR assessed the audit work performed on significant accounting issues but he 
failed to properly perform the engagement quality control review by sufficiently 
challenging the decisions of the audit team in performing the audits in those areas. 

83. If the EQCR had performed the engagement quality control review diligently, he 
should have identified the audit deficiencies as set out above and ensures that the 
audit team had properly addressed them before the auditor's report were issued. 

84. Given the Disciplinary Committee's findings above on the First to Fourth Complaints 
proven, accordingly, the EQCR had failed to comply with paragraph 20 of HK.SA 220 
during the 2014 and 2015 audits. 

85. The Disciplinary Committee found the Fifth Complaint proven. 

11 



SANCTIONS AND COSTS 

86. As Zenith and Cheng were absent at the substantive hearing, and given the 
Disciplinary Committee's findings that all the complaints were proven against the 
Respondents, the Disciplinary Committee directed the Complainant to make 
submissions to the Disciplinary Committee within 21 days from the date of this 
Reasons for Decision on the proposed sanctions and costs against Zenith, Cheng and 
Yam and that Zenith, Cheng and Yam may make submissions on sanctions and costs 
21 days thereafter. 

87. The Disciplinary Committee will deliberate and make the sanction and costs order 
after having reviewed the submissions on sanctions and costs from the Complainant 
and the Respondents. 

Dated 21 January 2022 

Ms. Lee Wai Fun Stella 
Member, Disciplinary Panel A 

Mr. Lau Leong Ho 
Member, Disciplinary Panel A 

Mr. Wai Siu Chung Dominic 
Chairman, Disciplinary Panel A 

Ms. Tang Yuen Yee Loren Gertrud 
Member, Disciplinary Panel B 

Mr. Chan Wai Man Raymond 
Member, Disciplinary Panel B 

12 



Proceedings No.: D-19-1538F 

IN THE MATTER OF 

A Complaint made under Section 34(1A) of the Professional Accountants 
Ordinance (Cap.SO) (the "PAO") 

BETWEEN 

The Registrar of the Hong Kong Institute of COMPLAINANT 
Certified Public Accountants 

AND 

Zenith CPA Limited ("Zenith") 
(corporate practice no.: M0399) 

Cheng Po Yuen ("Cheng") 
(membership No. F06724) 

Yam Wai Man ("Yam") 
(membership no. : A26535) 

FIRST 
RESPONDENT 

SECOND 
RESPONDENT 

THIRD 
RESPONDENT 

(The 1 si, 2°d and 3rd Respondents are collectively known as the 
"Respondents") 

Before a Disciplinary Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

Members: Mr. Wai Siu Chung Dominic (Chairman) 
Mr. Lau Leong Ho 

Ms. Lee Wai Fun Stella 

Ms. Tang Yuen Yee Loren Gertrud 

Mr. Chan Wai Man Raymond 

Date of Hearing: 5 November 2021 
Date of Reasons for Decision: 21 January 2022 

Date of Decision on Sanctions and Costs: 7 April 2022 

DECISION ON SANCTIONS AND COSTS 

1. By a decision dated 21 January 2022, this Committee gave decision on the 
Respondents' substantive liability in respect of the complaints made in these 
disciplinary proceedings. Parties were then directed to file submissions on sanctions 
and costs. 



2. The Complainant and the Respondents provided their written submissions on 
sanctions and costs on 11 February 2022 and 25 February 2022 respectively. 

3. The Respondents' written submission was issued by the First Respondent and has a 
section under the heading "EQCR" (the Third Respondent) without any heading or 
section for the First or Second Respondents. The proposed sanctions and costs of the 
Respondents were set out in Appendix 1 to the said written submission. 

4. In considering the proper order to be made in this case, the Disciplinary Committee 
has had regard to all the aforesaid matters, including the particulars in support of the 
Complaint, the Respondents' personal circumstances, the previous Disciplinary 
record of the First and Second Respondents and the conduct of the Complainant and 
the Respondents throughout the proceedings. 

5. The Disciplinary Committee therefore ORDERS that:-

(a) the Respondents be reprimanded under section 35(1)(b) of the PAO; 

(b) the First Respondent do pay a penalty ofHK.$200,000 under section 35(1)(c) of 
the PAO; 

(c) the Second Respondent do pay a penalty ofHK.$200,000 under section 35(l)(c) 
of the PAO; 

(d) the Third Respondent do pay a penalty ofHK.$50,000 under section 35(1)(c) of 
the PAO; 

(e) the current practising certificate issued to the Second Respondent be cancelled 
with effect from 42 days from the date hereof under section 35(1)(da) of the PAO; 

(f) a practising certificate shall not be issued to the Second Respondent for 6 months 
with effect from 42 days from the date hereof under section 35(1)(db) of the PAO; 
and 

(g) the Respondents do pay jointly and severally the costs and expenses in relation or 
incidental to the investigation reasonably incurred by the Financial Reporting 
Council under section 35(1)(d)(ii) of the PAO and the costs and expenses of and 
incidental to the proceedings of the Complainant (including the costs of the 
Disciplinary Committee) under section 35(1)(iii) of the PAO, in the sum of 
HK.$397,815. 

Dated: 7 April 2022 

2 



Ms. Lee Wai Fun Stella 
Member, Disciplinary Panel A 

Mr. Lau Leong Ho 
Member, Disciplinary Panel A 

Mr. Wai Siu Chllllg Dominic 
Chairman, Disciplinary Panel A 

Ms. Tang Yuen Yee Loren Gertrud 
Member, Disciplinary Panel B 

Mr. Chan Wai Man Raymond 
Member, Disciplinary Panel B 

3 


	English
	Chinese
	Reasons
	Sanctions & costs



